
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

West & City Centre Area Planning Sub-Committee 
 
To: Councillors Livesley (Chair), Bartlett (Vice-Chair), 

Sue Galloway, Horton, Macdonald, Reid, Simpson-Laing, 
Sunderland and B Watson 
 

Date: Thursday, 16 November 2006 
 

Time: 3.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Site visits for this meeting will commence at 11.00 am on 
Wednesday 15 November 2006 at Memorial Gardens. 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 10) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the West & City 
Centre Area Planning Sub-Committee held on 19 October 2006. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who 
have registered their wish to speak can do so. The deadline for 
registering is by 5pm the day before the meeting. Members of the 
public can speak on specific planning applications or on other 
agenda items or matters within the remit of the committee. 
  
To register please contact the Democracy Officer for the meeting, 
on the details at the foot of this agenda. 
 

 



 

4. Plans List   
 

Members will consider a schedule of reports of the Assistant 
Director (Planning and Sustainable Development), relating to 
planning applications with an outline the proposals and relevant 
policy considerations and the views and advice of consultees and 
officers. 
 

a) 22A Huntington Road, York (06/01992/FUL)  (Pages 11 - 22) 
 

Erection of a three storey pitched roof side extension to a house in 
multiple occupation to form additional accommodation and 
reinstatement of the front boundary wall (revised scheme).  
[Guildhall Ward] 
 

b) The Palace, Bishopthorpe Road, York (06/01822/FUL)  (Pages 
23 - 34) 
 

Erection of a new lift shaft enclosure in the lightwell and alterations 
at roof level.  [Bishopthorpe Ward] 
 

c) The Palace, Bishopthorpe Road, York (06/01823/LBC)  (Pages 
35 - 50) 
 

External and internal alterations including works to create a self-
contained apartment and office accommodation for staff,  a new lift 
and link structure and alterations at roof level.  [Bishopthorpe Ward] 
 

d) 27 Station Road, Copmanthorpe, York (06/02263/FUL)  (Pages 
51 - 58) 
 

Erection of a conservatory to the side of a bungalow and a 0.5m 
high timber panel on top of the existing boundary wall 
(resubmission).  [Rural West York Ward] 
 

5. Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under 
the  Local Government Act 1972   
 

Democracy Officer 
 
Name: Simon Copley 
Contact Details: 

• Telephone (01904) 551078 

• Email – simon.copley@york.gov.uk 
 



 

 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



WEST AND CITY CENTRE  AREA PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE    

SITE VISITS 

Wednesday 15 November 2006   

 

Coach departs Memorial Gardens at 11.00 

TIME 

(Approx) 

 

SITE ITEM 

11.10 22A Huntington Road A 

11:45 The Palace, Bishopthorpe Road B & C 

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

          

 

Agenda AnnexPage 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Minutes 

MEETING WEST & CITY CENTRE AREA PLANNING SUB-
COMMITTEE 

DATE 19 OCTOBER 2006 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS LIVESLEY (CHAIR), BARTLETT 
(VICE-CHAIR), SUE GALLOWAY, HORTON, 
LIVESLEY (CHAIR), MACDONALD, REID, 
SIMPSON-LAING AND B WATSON 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR SUNDERLAND 

 
32. INSPECTION OF SITES  

 
The following sites were inspected before the meeting: 
  

Site Reason for Visit Members Attended 
131 The Mount, York 
 

To familiarise Members 
with the site 
 

Councillors Livesley, 
Bartlett, Horton, 
Macdonald, Reid and 
Brian Watson 
 

Glebe Farm, Hessay to 
Moor Bridge, Hessay, 
York 
 

To familiarise Members 
with the site, at the 
request of Cllr Hopton 
 

Councillors Livesley, 
Bartlett, Horton, 
Macdonald, Reid and 
Brian Watson 
 

 
33. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  
 
No interests were declared. 
 

34. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
The annexes to agenda item 7 (Planning Appeal at 26 – 28 Tadcaster 
Road) (minute 39 refers) did not contain any information classed as 
exempt under Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 
1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006 and therefore Members did not need to consider 
excluding the press and public during their consideration. 
 
RESOLVED: That the press and public be excluded from the 

meeting during consideration of the following: 
 

(i) The annexes to agenda item 6 (Enforcement 
Cases update) (minute 38 refers) on the 
grounds that they contained information classed 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



as exempt under Paragraph 6 of Schedule 12A 
to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 
1972, as amended by the Local Government 
(Access to information) (Variation) Order 2006. 
This information, if disclosed to the public would 
reveal that the authority proposed to give, under 
any enactment, a notice under or by virtue of 
which requirements were imposed on a person 
or that the Authority proposed to make an order 
or directive under any enactment.  

 
35. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: (i) That the minutes of the meeting of the West & 

City Centre Area Planning Sub-Committee on 
21 September 2006 be approved and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record, with the following 
amendments: 

 
a) To minute 20 (Inspection of Sites) to include 

attendances for the site visit to The Judges 
Lodging; 

 
  b) To minute 20 (Inspection of Sites) to 

indicate that Councillor Horton was present 
at all visits; 

 
 (ii) That the minutes of the meeting of the West & 

City Centre Area Planning Sub-Committee on 3 
October 2006 be approved and signed by the 
Chair as a correct record. 

 
36. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general issues within the remit of 
the Sub-Committee. 
 

37. PLANS LIST  
 
Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant Director 
(Planning and Sustainable Development), relating to the following planning 
applications, outlining the proposals and relevant policy considerations and 
setting out the views and advice of consultees and officers. 
 

37a. 131 The Mount, York (06/01468/FUL)  
 
Members considered a full application, submitted by Mr W Legard, for the 
erection of safety railings above the entrance door and bay window on the 
front elevation, the erection of a service kiosk to the side elevation, the 
provision of service ducting to the rear courtyard and the side elevation 
and the laying of external decking with safety railings to the existing flat 
roof area (all retrospective). 

Page 4



 
Representations were received from a neighbour in objection to the 
application and from the applicant’s agent in support of the application. 
 
With regards to the roof area above the bay window, Members requested 
that any permission contain a condition preventing the access through a 
window being replaced by a door. 
 
Some Members expressed concern that the service ducting was currently 
incomplete, highlighted the need for it to match the colour of the rest of the 
house and requested that improvements be made. 
 
In relation to the flat roof area, some Members expressed the view that the 
provision of decking allowed regular use of the area for sitting out, rather 
than just for maintenance purposes, and commented th
[...]
rea.    

 
37b. Glebe Farm, Hessay To Moor Bridge, Hessay, York (06/01769/FUL)  

 
Members considered a full application, submitted by Mr B Curry, for the 
change of use of an agricultural store to a document store. 
 
Comments from Hessay Parish Council and two letters of objection were 
reported to the meeting. 
 
Members noted that there was a lack of information in the report regarding 
the traffic levels that the development was expected to generate and 
expressed the view that it would have been helpful to have a Highway 
Officer in attendance.  Councillor B Watson moved and Councillor 
Macdonald seconded a motion to refuse the application on grounds of 
traffic intensification.  On being put to the vote, this motion was lost. 
 
Members requested that a condition be added to those proposed in the 
report to restrict the hours of use of the document store, to prevent an 
increase in traffic noise in Hessay village at anti-social hours. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved, subject to the 

conditions listed in the report and the following 
additional condition: 

 
  (i) Condition – “The hours of operation, including 

deliveries to and dispatch from the site, shall be 
confined to 08:00 to 19:00 Monday to Fridays, 
08:00 to 12:00 Saturdays and no works at all 
shall be carried out on Sundays and Bank 
Holidays.  

 
Reason: To protect the amenity of local 
residents from vehicle movements to and from 
the site.” 

 
REASON: In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the 

proposal, subject to the conditions listed, would not 
cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged 
importance, with particular reference to the designated 
Green Belt. As such the proposal complies with 
Policies GB1 and GB3 of the City of York 
Development Control Draft Local Plan. 

 
 
 
 

Page 6



37c. 73 Gale Lane, York (06/01508/FUL)  
 
Members considered a full application, submitted by Mr J Wheldon, for the 
erection of an apartment block comprising 6 no. two bed
[...]
 applicant’s agent attended the meeting to answer questions. 
 

Page 7



Members expressed some concerns regarding the massing of the 
development as viewed from Ouseburn Avenue below and the loss of the 
garage at 9 Shirley Avenue. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved, subject to the 

conditions and informatives listed in the report. 
 
REASON: In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the 

proposal, subject to the conditions listed, would not 
cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged 
importance, with particular reference the residential 
amenity of the neighbours, the visual amenity of the 
dwellings and the locality, and the provision of off-site 
open space. As such, the proposal complies with 
Policies GP1, GP10, L1c and H4a of the City of York 
Development Control Local Plan (2005). 

 
38. ENFORCEMENT CASES UPDATE  

 
Members received a report which provided a continuing quarterly update 
on the number of enforcement cases currently outstanding for the area 
covered by the Sub-Committee. 
 
Members requested that future reports include business names as well as 
addresses for easy identification of properties.  They also requested that a 
map be made available to ward members in Rural West York indicating OS 
field numbers, so that they could easily locate enforcement cases. 
 
RESOLVED:    That the report and updates be noted. 
 
REASON:    To inform Members of ongoing work in this area. 
 

39. PLANNING APPEAL AT 26 - 28 TADCASTER ROAD  
 
Members received an update report regarding an appeal in connection 
with a planning application for 26 – 28 Tadcaster Road.  
 
At the meeting on 3 October 2006 Members had been asked to consider 
withdrawing the highway reason for refusal, relating to the current planning 
appeal at 26 - 28 Tadcaster Road.  An independent traffic consultant's 
report was presented at that meeting.  Members considered this to be 
inadequate and resolved that the consultants should be retained to 
undertake a furt
[...]
e dated 20 March 2006 (reference: 
06/00103/FUL). 

 
REASON: On the basis of the assessment provided by the Head 

of Network Management. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR D LIVESLEY 
Chair  
The meeting started at 3.00 pm and finished at 7.05 pm. 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Application Reference Number: 06/01992/FUL  Item No: a 
Page 1 of 9 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Committee: West & City Centre  Ward: Guildhall 
Date: 16 November 2006 Parish: Guildhall Planning Panel 
 
Reference: 06/01992/FUL 
Application at: 22A Huntington Road York YO31 8RD   
For: Three storey pitched roof side extension to house in multiple 

occupation to form additional accommodation and reinstated 
front boundary wall. (revised scheme) 

By: Mr K Taylor 
Application Type: Full Application 
Target Date: 30 November 2006 
 
 
1.0  PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 The application proposes a side extension to an existing house in multiple 
occupancy (HMO).  The extension would replace an existing attached garage.  It 
would create a living room, kitchen, bathroom and two bedrooms.   
 
1.2 The host 22a is located at the end of a row of terraced dwellings with a distinct 
linear uniform appearance.  It is a larger dwelling compared to the row of 
dwellinghouses in which it is located.   
 
1.3 The site is within the Heworth Green / East Parade conservation area.  There are 
dwellings to the north and to the west.  Commercial / industrial uses are to the 
immediate south and east of the host site.   
 
1.4 The application is brought before members at the request of Councillor T. 
Simpson-Laing. 
 
 
2.0  POLICY CONTEXT 
 
2.1  Development Plan Allocation: 
 
Conservation Area Heworth Green/East Parade 0042 
City Boundary York City Boundary 0001 
DC Area Teams Central Area 0002 
Floodzone 2 Flood Zone 2 CONF 
Floodzone 3 Flood Zone 3  
Schools Park Grove Primary 0214 
 
2.2  Policies:  
  
CYGP1 Design 
CYHE3 Conservation Areas 
CYH7  Residential extensions 
CYNE7 Habitat protection an
[...]
r: 06/01992/FUL  Item No: a 
Page 9 of 9 

 No development can take place on this site until the public open space has 
been provided or the Planning Obligation has been completed and you are 
reminded of the local planning authority's enforcement powers in this regard. 

 
7.0  INFORMATIVES: 
Notes to Applicant 
 
 1. REASON FOR APPROVAL 
  
 In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposal, subject to the 
conditions listed above, would not cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged 
importance, with particular reference to the character and appearance of the 
conservation area, residential amenity and highway safety.  As such the proposal 
complies with Policies E4 and H9 of the North Yorkshire County Structure Plan 
(Alteration No.3 Adopted 1995) and Policies GP1, H4, H5, H8, HE3 and L1c of the 
City of York Local Plan Deposit Draft. 
  
2. The remedial strategy referred to in condition 7 should have due regard for UK 
adopted policy on risk assessment and shall be developed in full consultation with 
the appropriate regulator(s). 
 
 
 
Contact details: 
Author: Jonathan Kenyon Development Control Officer 
Tel No: 01904 551323 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



TCB

BM 11.97m

19

1

7

1

3

1 to 4

9

M
ar

ke
n

H
ou

se

Monk

Bridge

E
l S

ub
S

ta

10.7m

GP

1

9

1

8

11
13

D
A

LG
U

IS
E

G
R

O
V

E

HEWORTH GREEN

ROMAN ROAD

L
A

Y
E

R
T

H
O

R
P

E

9.1m

G
R

O
V

E
S

LA
N

E

1

21

13

17

R
iv

er

Foss

Park

9.1m

2
2

3
0

Minster

Engineering

Works

Heworth
Croft Hoste

l

(S
t Jo

hn's
Colle

ge)

27

4

14

24

11

9.8m

B
M

9
.6

7
m

H
U

N
T

IN
G

T
O

N
R

O
A

D

1

64

40

5
2

38

25

22

2

GLADSTONE STREET

DENNISON STREET

G
R

O
V

E
T
E

R
R

A
C

E
LA

N
E

12

6
6

4

37

3

W
a
re

h
o
u
se

2

5

9

2

4

3

Court

1
to

4

13 to 16

9 to 12

Foss House1 to 4

El

Sub

Sta

17
15

Heworth

Croft Hostel

(St John's College)

GLADSTONE STREET

Garage

D
E

N
N

IS
[...]
rnal appearance and is in keeping with the visual amenity and 
character of the area. 

 
 
7.0  INFORMATIVES: 
Notes to Applicant 
 
 1. In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposal, subject to the 
conditions listed above, would not cause undue harm to interests of 
acknowledged importance, with particular reference to Bishopthorpe Palace 
which is a listed building and the Bishopthorpe Conservation Area.  As such the 
proposal complies with policy E4 of  the North Yorkshire County Structure Plan 
(Alteration No.3 Adopted 1995) and policies GP1, HE2, HE3 and HE4 of the City 
of York Local Plan Deposit Draft. 
 2. The developer's attention should also be drawn to the various requirements 
for the control of noise on construction sites laid down in the Control of Pollution 
Act 1974.  In order to ensure that residents are not adversely affected by air 
pollution and noise, the following guidance should be attached to any planning 
approval: 

• The work shall be carried out in such a manner so as to comply with the 
general recommendations of British Standards BS 5228: Part 1: 1997, a 
code of practice for "Noise and Vibration Control on Construction and 
Open  Sites" and in particular Section 10 of Part 1 of the code entitled 
"Control of noise and vibration". 

• All plant and machinery to be operated, sited and maintained in order to 
minimise disturbance.  All items of machinery powered by internal  
combustion engines must be properly silenced and/or fitted with effective 
and well-maintained mufflers in accordance with manufacturers 
instructions. 

• The best practicable means, as defined by Section 72 of the Control of 
Pollution Act 1974, shall be employed at all times, in order to minimise 
noise emissions. 

• All reasonable measures shall be employed in order to control and 
minimise dust emissions, including sheeting of vehicles and use of water 
for dust suppression. 

• Any asbestos containing materials shall be removed by licensed 
contractors to a licensed disposal site. 

• There shall be no bonfires on the site. 
3. Archaeological Watching Brief - The archaeological condition (ARCH 2) shall 
apply to all above ground works where existing structure would be disturbed 
during the course of alteration. Opening up shall be carried out in a careful and 

Page 31



 

Application Reference Number: 06/01822/FUL  Item No:b  
Page 10 of 10 

controlled manner. Below ground works for the lift and drainage are already 
covered within the conditions of the planning application. 
 
Contact details: 
Author: Richard Beal Development Control Officer 
Tel No: 01904 551610 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 32



SCALE

Originating Group

DATE

Drawing No.

c Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

9,St.Leonards Place,York,YO1 2ET

Telephone: 01904 613161

Project

Produced from the 1993 Ordnance Survey 1:1250 mapping with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office

DRAWN BY

City of York Council  LA 1000 20818

1:4000 3/11/2006PSL

N

S

EWBISHOPTHORPE PALACE, BISHOPTHORPE ROAD - 06/01822/FUL

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Application Reference Number: 06/01823/LBC  Item No: c 
Page 1 of 14 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Committee: West & City Centre Ward: Bishopthorpe 
Date: 16 November 2006 Parish: Bishopthorpe Parish Council 
 
Reference: 06/01823/LBC 
Application at: The Palace Bishopthorpe Road York YO23 2QE  
For: External and Internal alterations including works to create a self-

contained apartment and office accommodation for staff,  new 
lift and link structure and alterations at roof level. 

By: The Church Of England Church Commissioners 
Application Type: Listed Building Consent 
Target Date: 13 October 2006 
 
1.0  PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1.1 The Church of England Church Commissioners recently instigated the 

production of an Access Statement in regard to the development of 
[...]
 
22 Wiring of new luminaries in the chapel shall be concealed 
  
 Reason: To protect the internal fabric and features of the listed building. 
 
23 Prior to the commencement of works hereby approved, details of any injection 

works, shall be submitted for written approval by the Local Planning Authority 
and the approved details shall then be implemented in their entirety to the 
satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority.   

  
 Reason: To protect the internal fabric and features of the listed building. 
 
24 Prior to the commencement of works hereby approved, large scale details of 

the new door and door surround to be formed within the stable yard wall, shall 
be submitted for written approval by the Local Planning Authority and the 

Page 46



 

Application Reference Number: 06/01823/LBC  Item No: c 
Page 13 of 14 

approved details shall then be implemented in their entirety to the satisfaction 
of the Local Planning Authority.   

  
 Reason: To retain the character of the Listed Building 
 
25 Fireplaces located within rooms where construction/alteration work is being 

undertaken shall, at all times during such  works, be protected from accidental 
damage and also damage from fixings whether exposed or hidden. 

  
 Reason: To protect the internal fabric and features of the listed building. 
 
 
7.0  INFORMATIVES: 
Notes to Applicant 
 
 1. In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposal, subject to the 
conditions listed above, would not cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged 
importance, with particular reference to impact upon the Palace which is Grade I 
Listed. As such the proposal complies with policy E4 of  the North Yorkshire County 
Structure Plan (Alteration No.3 Adopted 1995) and policies GP1, HE2, HE3 and HE4 
of the City of York Local Plan Deposit Draft. 
 2. The developer's attention should also be drawn to the various requirements for 
the control of noise on construction sites laid down in the Control of Pollution 
[...]
no 
new trenches, pipe runs for services or drains. The fencing shall remain 
secured in position throughout the construction process. A notice stating 'tree 
protection zone - do not remove' shall be attached to each section of fencing. 

  
 Reason: To ensure protection of existing trees before, during and after 

development which are covered by a Tree Preservation Order and/or make a 
significant contribution to the amenity of the area. 

 
 5 Prior to the commencement of the development hereby permitted a 

Construction Method Statement shall be submitted to and approved in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority. The approved Construction Method 
Statement shall provide details of precautions to be taken to protect the safety 
of the trees, the access to the site and the route to be taken by vehicles and 
people transporting the construction materials. Construction activity shall be 
completed in accordance with the approved Statement. 

  
 Reason: to protect the amenity and safety of the trees close to the site. 
 
 6 During all construction works on site, including the provision of services, and 

the excavation of trenches for foundations hand excavation shall be 
undertaken. All roots, exceeding 5cm in diameter, shall be left bridging 
trenches and any pipes and cables shall be inserted under the roots. 

  
 Reason: In order to protect trees on the site from damage caused by 

mechanical diggers close to their roots. 
 
 
7.0  INFORMATIVES: 
Notes to Applicant 
 
 1. REASON FOR APPROVAL 
  
 In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposal, subject to the 
conditions listed above, would not cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged 
importance, with particular reference the residential amenity of the neighbours, the 
visual amenity of the dwelling and the locality. As such, the proposal complies with 
Policies H7 and GP1of the City of York Development Control Local Plan (2005); 
national planning guidance contained in Planning Policy Statement 1  "Delivering 
Sustainable Development"; and supplementary design guidance contained in the 
City of York's "A guide to extensions and alterations to private dwelling houses" and 
the Copmanthorpe Village Design Statement (2003). 
 
 2. Any future applications for works to the trees subject to a TPO (ref:CYC 207) due 
to their impact on the proposed conservatory is unlikely to be looked upon 
favourably. 
 

Page 55



 

Application Reference Number: 06/02263/FUL  Item No: d 
Page 6 of 6 

Contact details: 
Author: Victoria Bell Development Control Officer 
Tel No: 01904  551347 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 56



1
5

2
1

86

64

76

2

11

W
A

Y

S
T

G
ILE

S

13.1m

12.8m

BM 13.44m

STATION ROAD

BEADLE GARTH

V
A

V
A

S
O

U
R

 C
O

U
R

T

D
E

A
C

O
N

S
C

O
U

R
T

DYKES LANE

Hall

MP .75

Cottages
Station

Station House

10

14

26

1

7

9 11 15

25

2
2

2
0

2
3

3
1

3
7

2
1
2

2
0

4
1

69

1

1
1

1
2

2

8 18

1
1
1

1
5

2324

1
2

108

1

3

10 11

14

16 27

25

SCALE

Originating Group

DATE

Drawing No.

c Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

9,St.Leonards Place,York,YO1 2ET

Telephone: 01904 613161

Project

Produced from the 1993 Ordnance Survey 1:1250 mapping with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office

DRAWN BY

City of York Council  LA 1000 20818

3/11/2006PSL

N

S

EW

27 STATION ROAD, COPMANTHORPE - 06/02263/FUL

1:1250

Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	4a 22A Huntington Road, York (06/01992/FUL)
	Plan

	4b The Palace, Bishopthorpe Road, York (06/01822/FUL)
	Plan

	4c The Palace, Bishopthorpe Road, York (06/01823/LBC)
	Plan

	4d 27 Station Road, Copmanthorpe, York (06/02263/FUL)
	Plan




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Minutes 

MEETING WEST & CITY CENTRE AREA PLANNING SUB-
COMMITTEE 

DATE 16 NOVEMBER 2006 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS LIVESLEY (CHAIR), BARTLETT 
(VICE-CHAIR), SUE GALLOWAY, HORTON, 
MACDONALD, REID, SIMPSON-LAING (EXCEPT 
FOR AGENDA ITEM 4D), SUNDERLAND AND 
B WATSON 

 
40. INSPECTION OF SITES  

 
The following sites were inspected before the meeting: 
  

Site Reason for Visit Members Attended 
22A Huntington Road 
  

As the application is 
recommended for 
approval and 
objections have been 
received 
 

Councillors Livesley, 
Bartlett, Macdonald, 
Reid, Sunderland and 
B Watson 

The Palace, 
Bishopthorpe Road 
  

As the application is 
recommended for 
approval and 
comments have been 
received from the 
Parish Council and 
because of the 
complex nature of the 
proposals 
  

Councillors Livesley, 
Bartlett, Macdonald, 
Reid, Sunderland and 
B Watson 
  

 
41. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  
 
No interests were declared.  Members who had attended the site visits 
declared that they had been offered tea and biscuits at The Palace, 
Bishopthorpe Road, York.  
 

42. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the West & City 

Centre Area Planning Sub-Committee on 19 October 
2006 be approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
 



43. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general issues within the remit of 
the Sub-Committee. 
 

44. PLANS LIST  
 
Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant Director 
(Planning and Sustainable Development), relating to the following planning 
applications, outlining the proposals and relevant policy considerations and 
setting out the views and advice of consultees and officers. 
 

44a. 22A Huntington Road, York (06/01992/FUL)  
 
Members considered a full application, submitted by Mr K Taylor, for the 
erection of a three storey pitched roof side extension to a house in multiple 
occupation to form additional accommodation and reinstatement of the 
front boundary wall (revised scheme). 
 
Representations were received in objection to the application from the site 
owner. 
 
Members noted that the only way of getting cycles and bins from the 
storage area at the rear to the street at the front would be through the 
house.  They raised concerns regarding quality of life, in terms of this 
worsening the amenity of residents at the property, and health and safety, 
in terms of the practical difficulties of moving the large bins through the 
house, particularly given the steps at the front.  They queried whether the 
area at the rear was large enough for the storage of the potential number 
of cycles and the necessary refuse and recycling facilities for a property of 
this size.  They requested that any permission include a condition 
preventing the storage of bins at the front of the property, as this would be 
detrimental to the appearance of the conservation area.  They also 
expressed some concerns regarding egress from the building at the rear in 
case of a fire, but recognised that this was a Building Control matter and 
not a planning consideration. 
 
Councillor B Watson proposed and Councillor Macdonald seconded a 
motion to refuse the application on the grounds of overdevelopment in 
relation to its proximity to adjacent buildings, worsening of amenity for 
residents in terms of bins and cycles having to be brought through the 
house, and inadequate facilities for refuse storage and collection.  On 
being put to the vote, this motion was declared lost and a motion to 
approve the application was then moved.  
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved, subject to the 

conditions listed in the report and the following 
additional condition: 

 
(i) Condition – “No waste or recycling bins or refuse shall be stored at the 

front of the premises. 
 



Reason: In the interests of the character and appearance of the 
conservation area and residential amenity.” 

 
REASON: In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the 

proposal, subject to the conditions listed, would not 
cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged 
importance, with particular reference to the character 
and appearance of the conservation area, residential 
amenity and highway safety.  As such the proposal 
complies with Policies E4 and H9 of the North 
Yorkshire County Structure Plan (Alteration No.3 
Adopted 1995) and Policies GP1, H4, H5, H8, HE3 
and L1c of the City of York Local Plan Deposit Draft. 

 
44b. The Palace, Bishopthorpe Road, York (06/01822/FUL)  

 
Members considered a full application, submitted by The Church Of 
England Church Commissioners, for the erection of a new lift shaft 
enclosure in the light well and alterations at roof level.   
 
Officers confirmed that the third bullet point of paragraph 1.2.1 of the report 
should read, “Other minor external works including the alteration of a 
window to a door to create a public point of access for visitors and the 
secondary glazing of a number of windows”. 
 
Representations were received in support of the application from the 
applicant’s agent. 
 
Some Members expressed the view that the internal 1970's “dog leg” 
staircase in the Neo-Gothic Wing should be retained as being a good 
example of design “of its time”, whilst others supported its replacement 
with a staircase that complied with modern accessibility requirements and 
that was of a more ecclesiastical design. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved, subject to the 

conditions listed in the report. 
 
REASON: In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the 

proposal, subject to the conditions listed, would not 
cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged 
importance, with particular reference to Bishopthorpe 
Palace which is a listed building and the Bishopthorpe 
Conservation Area.  As such the proposal complies 
with policy E4 of  the North Yorkshire County Structure 
Plan (Alteration No.3 Adopted 1995) and policies GP1, 
HE2, HE3 and HE4 of the City of York Local Plan 
Deposit Draft. 

 
44c. The Palace, Bishopthorpe Road, York (06/01823/LBC)  

 
Members considered an application for Listed Building Consent, submitted 
by The Church Of England Church Commissioners, for external and 
internal alterations including works to create a self-contained apartment 



and office accommodation for staff, a new lift and link structure and 
alterations at roof level.   
 
Representations were received in support of the application from the 
applicant’s agent. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved, subject to the 

conditions listed in the report. 
 
REASON: In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the 

proposal, subject to the conditions listed, would not 
cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged 
importance, with particular reference to impact upon 
the Palace which is Grade I Listed. As such the 
proposal complies with policy E4 of  the North 
Yorkshire County Structure Plan (Alteration No.3 
Adopted 1995) and policies GP1, HE2, HE3 and HE4 
of the City of York Local Plan Deposit Draft. 

 
44d. 27 Station Road, Copmanthorpe, York (06/02263/FUL)  

 
Members considered a full application, submitted by Mr S Stericker, for the 
erection of a conservatory to the side of a bungalow and a 0.5m high 
timber panel on top of the existing boundary wall (resubmission).  
 
The case officer outlined objections from two residents and from 
Copmanthorpe Parish Council which had been received since the 
publication of the report. 
 
Representations were received in support of the application from the 
applicant’s agent. 
 
Members expressed the view that the erection of the timber panel on top of 
the existing boundary wall was neither necessary or desirable, and the 
applicant indicated that he was willing not to implement this part of the 
scheme if permission was granted.   
 
Members requested the addition of a condition requiring the retention of 
the opaque glazing on the roof of the conservatory and the fixed rooflights, 
to prevent any overlooking of the adjacent properties in the future. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved, subject to the 

conditions listed in the report and the following 
additional condition: 

 
(i) Condition – “The opaque roof sheets, obscure glazing and fixed 

toplights shall be installed as shown on the approved drawing and shall 
be retained as approved whilst the conservatory remains in place.  No 
opening doors or windows, other than those shown on the approved 
plans, shall be installed. 

 
Reason: In the interests of the living conditions of the adjacent property 
in accordance with policy H7 of the Development Control Local Plan.” 



 
REASON: In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the 

proposal, subject to the conditions listed, would not 
cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged 
importance, with particular reference the residential 
amenity of the neighbours, the visual amenity of the 
dwelling and the locality. As such, the proposal 
complies with Policies H7 and GP1 of the City of York 
Development Control Local Plan (2005); national 
planning guidance contained in Planning Policy 
Statement 1  "Delivering Sustainable Development"; 
and supplementary design guidance contained in the 
City of York's "A guide to extensions and alterations to 
private dwelling houses" and the Copmanthorpe 
Village Design Statement (2003). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR D LIVESLEY 
Chair  
The meeting started at 3.00 pm and finished at 5.00 pm. 


